

DATE: 07/02/2024

12084 HAGGERTY FORD 330 E ROOSEVELT RD WEST CHICAGO IL 60185

630-231-3200

## PURCHASE ORDER #:7177-0001 SERV

Please include this Purchase Order Number on all invoices, shipping papers, packages and correspondence. Failure to comply may result in delayed payment of invoices. Current Terms and Conditions are located at www.dupageco.org.

Reference #	
Effective Date	07/02/2024
Expiration Date	11/30/2024
Last Invoice Allowed Date	05/30/2025
Lifetime Max Amount	\$106,849.00

Vendor Agreement Reference:
SWM-HAGGERTY FORD 12084
Vendor Agreement Description:
PURCHASE OF THREE FORD BRONCOS

FRT T	TERMS Frei	ight inclu 3 <u>Destina</u>	ided in Price ition	Best Way	UNIT PRICE	AGREEMENT MAX QTY	AGREEMENT MAX AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOM		DESCRIPTION			
			AUDIT TRAIL CONTRACT FOR THREE (3) FORI SHALL NOT EXCEED \$106,849.00 NE 7/18/2024		PT :		
1	0		SWM FORD BRONCO SP	ORTS	\$42,839.00	0.00	\$42,839.00
2	0		SWM FORD BRONCO SP	ORTS	\$64,010.00	0.00	\$64,010.00
					:	·	·
			·				
					·		
				:		-	
			·			i	
							-
Buyer C				<u> </u>			

Phone: 630-407-6166

Nickon Etminan

Email: Nickon.Etminan@DuPageCo.Org



\$106,849.00

Total Amount:

## Vendor Agreement Format Print

Referenced Purchase Order: Currency: USD 7177-0001 SERV

Page: 1
Effective Date: 07/02/24
Expiration Date: 11/30/24

Closed Date:

Last Invoice Allowed Date: 05/30/25

Document Origin: Entered

Purchase Agreement: SWM-HAGGERTY FORD 12084

Buyer Contact: Nickon Etminan

Phone:

630-407-6166

Fax:

Vendor:

12084 Purchase From:

HAGGERTY: FORD

330 E ROOSEVELT RD

Contact: Phone:

630-231-3200

Fax:

WEST CHICAGO IL 60185

AUDIT TRAIL CONTRACT FOR THREE (3) FORD BRONCO SPORTS FOR SWM. CONTRACT SHALL NOT EXCEED \$106,849.00. NE7/18/2024

Line	Service Description	UOM	Maximum Quantity	Price
1	SWM FORD BRONCO SPORTS FY24		0	42,839.000

Line	Service Description	UOM	Maximum Quantity	Price
2	SWM FORD BRONCO SPORTS FY24		0	64,010.000

Total AOC:	0.000
Total Tax:	0.000
Total Product Cost:	106,849.000



General

Maintenance

Permitting

Trails/Paths

## DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION

630-407-6900 Fax: 630-407-6901 dot@dupageco.org

www.dupageco.org/dot

## <u>MEMORANDUM</u>

TO:

Nick Kottmeyer, P.E., Chief Administrative Officer

Jeffrey Martynowicz, Chief Financial Officer

FROM:

William C. Eidson, P.E.

County Engineer/Acting Director of Transportation

DATE:

July 18, 2024

RE:

FY2022-2026 Vehicle Replacement

Attached is a purchase requisition for (3) three vehicle replacements for DuPage County Stormwater Management. To meet the operational needs of this department, these vehicles have been requisitioned pursuant to FI-O-0056-22 and DT-R-0306C-22 approved by the County Board on December 12, 2023. These vehicles have been locally sourced and are available to purchase. I am requesting your signature approval for the Division of Transportation to process this purchase order for the FY2025/FY2026 vehicle replacements. A copy of this packet will be forwarded to the department to be added to their next parent committee agenda as informational. The Division of Transportation has confirmed that sufficient funds exist to cover the cost of these vehicle requisitions. Additionally, the DOT has confirmed that the vehicles being replaced have not been replaced in previous requisitions.

Approved

Date: 7/18/2024

Jeffrey Martynowicz Chief Financial Officer

Approved

Nick Kottmeyer, P.E.

Date: July 18 2020

Chief Administrative Officer

07/18/24 REPORT REVEXP 3000

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FC

1600 - CONSERVATION & RECREATION REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR PERIOD ENDING 07/31/24

NUMOBLIGATED  SOLO 000  20,000 000  7,000 000  137,968.10  1,098.11  146,775.39  1,000 000  2,000 000  2,000 000  2,462.50  2,462.50  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  2,125.22  14,637.00  3,100 000  4,540.10  3,100 000  3,100 000  3,100 000  3,100 000  3,100 000  3,100 000  1,865,554.61	8 0 5 5 1 4	438.5 777.1 992.9	330,284.58 2,139,225.00
ANNUAL BUDGET 1,339,500.00 45,000.00 270,000.00 8,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00 11,500.00	8,203,198.00 460,000.00 2,783,026.00 15,000.00 2,750.00	0000.0 000.0 198.0	1,768,409.00 2,139,225.00
DELIGATIONS 838,238.38 25,000.00 25,000.00 132,031.90 0.00 13,01.90 1,014.89 38,224.61 248.79 248.79 167.80 12,537.60 11,293.00 11,293.00 11,293.00 11,293.00 11,293.00 11,293.00 11,293.00 12,537.50 14,571.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	4,344,982.22 0.00 2,035,991.86 1,029.48 7,640.00	222. 222. 205.	1,438,124.42
YEAR-TO-DATE  460,709.67  460,709.67  0.00  12,500.00  14,541.07  0.00  1,014.89  38,224.61  22,234.71  27,201.35  11,537.50  0.00  57,201.35  11,233.76  11,293.00  1,500.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,600.00  1,190.00  1,190.00		557,078;34 4,115,949.95	3,808,379,53
OUTSTANDING  BNCUMBRANCE 377,528.71 25,000.00 127,490.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	9 ~ 4	44.5 55.1	2,370,255.11- 0.00
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 21,901.4 21,901.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0	176,181.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	1 0	65,650.17- 0.00
	ASTRUCTU AL LEASE SRY	Total Capital Outlay TOTAL EXPENDITURES	NET OPER GAIN (LOSS) 57006-0110 TRANSFER OUT SWM CAPITAL RESER



## DU PAGE COUNTY

421 N. COUNTY FARM ROAD WHEATON, IL 60187 www.dupagecounty.gov

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

24-0099

Version: 1

Type:

Transportation Resolution

Status:

Adopted

File created:

12/5/2023

In control:

Transportation Committee

On agenda:

12/12/2023

Final action:

12/12/2023

Title:

DT-R-0306C-22 - Amendment to Resolution DT-R-0306B-22 to authorize the Division of

Transportation to process FY2025 and FY2026 recommended vehicle replacement purchase orders,

per 55 ILCS 5/5-1022(c) and Section 2-355 of the DuPage County Procurement Ordinance.

Attachments:

1. Exhibit A

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/12/2023	1	Finance Committee	Approved	Pass
12/12/2023	1	DuPage County Board		

DT-R-0306C-22

AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION DT-R-0306B-22 AUTHORIZATION FOR THE DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION TO PROCESS FY 2023 AND FY 2024 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PURCHASE ORDERS (TO INCLUDE FY2025 AND FY2026 VEHICLE REPLACEMENTS AT AN ESTIMATED TOTAL COST OF \$4,225,000)

WHEREAS, the DuPage County Board adopted resolutions DT-R-0306-22 on August 9, 2022, DT-R-0306A-22 on August 23, 2022, and DT-R-0306B-22 on October 25, 2022, authorizing the Division of Transportation (DOT) to process purchase orders for the FY2022 canceled orders and FY 2023 and FY 2024 vehicle replacements, in accordance with Board policy; and

WHEREAS, said resolutions and authorizations were in direct response to an unprecedented disruption in global supply chains affecting the availability of essential parts and components for vehicles resulting in reduced and delayed production capacities, prolonged delivery schedules, exceedingly high demands for vehicles and vehicle replacement backlogs; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Transportation (DOT) is responsible for the management, maintenance, repair, and procurement of vehicles countywide, for DuPage County departments and elected officials; and

WHEREAS, the majority of canceled FY 2022, FY 2023, and FY 2024 vehicle replacements have been ordered and/or received; and

WHEREAS, global supply chains and production capacities continue to impact vehicle availability and delivery schedules; and

WHEREAS, given the success of the advance purchases of FY 2023 and FY 2024 vehicle replacements, it is in the best interest of DuPage County to continue to make advance procurements of FY 2025 and FY 2026

File #: 24-0099, Version: 1	
vehicle replacements, as included on the attached Exhibit A; and	

WHEREAS, vehicles critical to DuPage County's operational needs sometimes must be removed from service and replaced due to unforeseen accidents, costly repairs and/or safety concerns; at this time, DOT estimates that for FY 2025 and FY 2026, up to a total of ten (10) additional vehicle replacements may fall into this category and are included on Exhibit A to be procured on an as needed basis consistent with the County's Vehicle Replacement Policy; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of vehicles included on Exhibit A is \$4,225,000 which includes \$3,105,000 for general fund departments and elected officials and \$1,120,000 for special fund departments; and

WHEREAS, the General Fund-Vehicle Replacement Fund has a balance of approximately \$3.8 Million.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the DuPage County Board that resolution DT-R-0306B-22 is hereby amended to authorize the DOT to purchase directly, or as part of a purchasing cooperative, FY 2025 and FY 2026 vehicles at fair market value, consistent with: 55 ILCS 5/5-1022(c), the County's Vehicle Replacement Policy, and Section 2-355 of the DuPage County Procurement Ordinance.

Enacted and approved this 12th day of December, 2023 at Wheaton, Illinois.

DEBORAH A. CONROY, CHAIR
DU PAGE COUNTY BOARD

Attest:

JEAN KACZMAREK, COUNTY CLERK

	hicle Replacements								
Unit#	Department	Rpl Yr	Ye	ır Mako	(Mode)	Notes	Proposed Mode		Estimated
AC-1	Animal Services	FY2025	201	<u> </u>	E-150 Cargo		market a second annual par in declarate and the beginning to		
AC-2	Animal Services	FY2025		1 Ford	E-150 Cargo		Transit Van - AWD Transit Van - AWD	<u> </u>	70, 70,
;:: 1:0:1314 			Margaria.						
Unli#	Départment	Rpl Yr	Yea	r Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Mode		stimated
3Z-10	Building Zoning	FY2025		3 Ford	Escape SE 4wd		Escape or Bronco	\$	40,
3Z-19 3Z-7	Building Zoning Building Zoning	FY2025	201		Escape SE 4wd		Escape or Branco	\$	40,
72-7	Individual Country	FY2025	201	9 Ford	Escape SE 4wd	<u> </u>	Escape or Branco	\$	40,
Unit#	Department	Rpl Yr		r Make			A TO THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY O	**************************************	100 AV20
5-5	Campus Security	<u></u> /	war in	i di Maria da P	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	ε	stimated
	Compos security	FY2025	201	3 Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	60,
Unit #	Department	Rp) Yr	Year	Make	A Constitution of	The second secon		n garriga	Ex. 7
				IVIO KE	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	E	stimated
H-12	Care Center	FY2025	201	Ford	F-550	Care Center proposing a fundraiser to	pay for Large Bus	s	250,0
						replacement vehicle.	<u>, , e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e</u>	<u> </u>	
Unit#	Department	RolYr	Year	Make	Model	Notes.			
-3	DOT-Admin	FY2025	النائلة بمرجع	Ford	Escape SE AWD	S. S	Proposed Model	مدود سند	stimated
-4	DOT-Admin	FY2025	2013		Escape SE AWD		Escape or Bronco Escape or Bronco	\$	40,0
112	DOT-Fleet	FY2025	2007		C1500		F150 4x4	5	50,0
107	DOT-Fleet	FY2025	2001	Ford	F-250		F-350 4x4	\$	80,0
Unit #			in gran	est to the present					Fig. 10 - 11 - 14 - 15 - 15
	Department .	RplYr	Yoar	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	FS	timated (
VI-3	Emergency Management	FY2025	201	3 Ford	Explorer		Interceptor with interior	эг \$	65,0
<i>I</i> -4	Emergency Management	FY2025	2013	Ford	Explorer		package	- -	
			, 2020	1.0.0	Explores		Interceptor	. 5	60,0
Unit#	Department	Røl Yr	Year	Make	Model	Notes			and the second
<i>1</i> -3	Facilities Management	FY2025	2013		E-150		Proposed Model	للبلاء بيونس	timated C
1-4	Facilities Management	FY2025	2013	Ford	F-150 Supercab		Transit Van F-150 Supercab	- 5	60,0
1-53	Facilities Management	FY2025	2013	Ford	F-150 Reg Cab		F-150	5	50,0 45,0
ile l	Department	ROLVE	in vers		e ir verminama energi	2 Million Control of the Control of			
-3	Probation	FY2025	Year 2013	Make Chevrolet	Model Impala	Nates	Proposed Model		
-4	Probation	FY2025	2013	Chevrolet	Impala		Escape or Bronco Escape or Bronco	\$   \$	40,0
Unite	Department	A CONTRACTOR		en e	religional from the participation of the control of				
7 2	Probation Services	fip) Yr FY2025	780F 2010	Make Chevrolet	Model	Notes	Proposed Model		lmated C
7	Probation Services	FY2025	2009	Chevrolet	Impala		Escape or Bronco Escape or Bronco	5	40,00
Unit	State of the state	State Control	0. P. V.						40,00
1	Department Public Defender	F0 Yr FY2025	2010	Make	Model Fusion	Notes	Proposed Model		lmated C
	run est en	1 112023	LOTO	Iroio	Trasion 1		Escape or Bronco	_ <u>  \$</u>	40,00
Unite	Department.	Rol Yr		Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Mode	Eff	mated C
33 43	Sheriffs Office Sheriffs Office	FY2025 FY2025		Ford .	Explorer		Black Detective	5	60,00
	Sheriffs Office	FY2025	2017 2017		Transit 350 Transit 350		Transit Van	\$	70,00
1	Sheriffs Office	FY2025	2015	Ford	Interceptor		Transit Van Interceptor	\$	70,00
	Sheriffs Office	FY2025	2015		Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	60,00
	Sheriffs Office Sheriffs Office	FY2025 FY2025	2013	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	60,00
***************************************	Sheriffs Office	FY2025		Chevrolet	Interceptor Traverse		Interceptor Black Detective	\$	60,00
							Imack Defective	\$	60,00
Jiil # /1-25	Department Stormwater			Make:	Model	Notes .	Proposed Model	Estl	mated Co
	Stormwater Stormwater			Ford Ford	Escape Escape		Escape or Branco	5	40,00
		7,12,0	1010	1010	cacupe		Escape or Bronco	\$	40,00
MIN .				Make	Mödél	Notes	Proposed Model	2517	mated Co
	Youth Home Youth Home			Ford Chevrolet	E-350 15-Passenger		Transit Van	\$	70,000
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. Court	F12023	2012	Chevrolec	Impala		Interceptor	5	60,00
Joint #		THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PERSONS ASSESSMENT OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TRANSPORT NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PERSON NAMED	Year_	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	rai?	neted Co
	TBD	FY2025					interceptor	\$	60,000
	IBD	FY2025 FY2025	—				Interceptor	\$	60.000
	BD	FY2025					Transit Van	\$	70,000
	BD	FY2025		***************************************			Escape or Bronco Escape or Bronco	\$	40,000
-						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Inscribe of project	1.2	40,000
		38 GRF/Veh Repi	Eund				Total		2,250,000
		COLLAGN KEDI	runa				GRF/Ven Rept Fund	\$ 1	1,310,000
	XXXX	Special Fund					Special Fund	\$	940,000

70000	ehicle Replacements								
Unit #	Dopartment	Hpl Yr	Yea	r Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	Ësi	imated
BZ-2	Building Zoning	FY2026	201	1 Ford	Escape		Escape or Bronco	S	45,0
8Z-4	Building Zoning	FY2026	201	Ford.	Escope		Escape or Branco	\$	45,0
Unit#	Department	Rpl Yr	Vea	Make	Model				- Single (Sign
H-15	DOT-Admin	FY2026	<u> </u>	os i De illiandi		Notes	Proposed Model	Est	mated
	[DOT-Admit)	F12026	1 2014	Ford	F-150 4x4	de la companya de la	F-150	\$	65,0
Unit#	Department	Rpl Yr	Year	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	621	alamenta Alamenta
C-Z	Election Comm	FY2023			2500 Express		Transit van	- BI	такеа 65,0
			3. T.	Charles Santon Space	and the state of t		TTOTISIC YOU	<del>_</del>	05,0
Unit#	Department	Apl Yr	Year	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	Esti	mated
M-49	Facilities Management	FY2026	2009		E-150		Transit van	Ś	65,0
M-8	Facilities Management	FY2026	2010	Ford	E-150 Econoline		Transit van	\$	65,0
Unit #	Department	Rol Yr	Vade	100					
S-5	Probation Services	and a paradistrib	البدر المرواضية	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	Esti	mated
s-6	Probation Services Probation Services	FY2026 FY2026	2010		Impala Impala		Escape or Bronco	\$	45,0
					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Escape or Bronco	\$	45,0
Unit #	Department	Rpl Yr	Year	Make	Model .	Notes	Proposed Model	Extl	nated
<b>)-3</b>	Public Defender	FY2026	2012	Ford	Focus S		Escape or Bronco	Ś	45,0
	266 £10 ×0 ×0 + 11 + 120 × 12 €50 × 1		nga an angan sagaa	regional construction of			TESCOPE OF BIOLOG	<u> </u>	45,0
Unit#	Department	Rpl Yr	Year	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	Estir	noted
100	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2015	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	S	65,0
110	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2016	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	65,0
.5 .22	Sheriffs Office Sheriffs Office	FY2026 FY2026	2019	Ford Ford	Transit 350		Transit Van	\$	75,00
312	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2019	Ford	Transit 350 Explorer		Transit Van	\$	75,00
330	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2016	Ford	Interceptor		Detective Interceptor K-9 Interceptor	\$ 5	65,00
39	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2015	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	S	65,00
51	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2016	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	65,00
4	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2014	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	5	65,00
1	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2014	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	65.00
6	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2014	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	65,00
7	Sheriffs Office	FY2026		Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	65,00
3	Sheriffs Office	FY2026		Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	5	65,00
	Sheriffs Office	FY2026	2015	Ford	Interceptor		Interceptor	\$	65,00
Unit If	Department	Rpl Yr	Year	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	្រ ទីទីវិញ	ato di
502 503	State's Attorney State's Attorney	FY2026	2014		Fusion S		Escape or Bronco	\$	45,00
505	States Attorney	FY2026	2014	Chevrolet	impala LT		Escape or Bronco	\$	45,00
Unit #	Department	Rp! Yr	Year	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	Estim	sted (
:C-507 :C-520	SA Children's Center SA Children's Center	FY2026	2014		Fusion S		Escape or Bronco		45,00
.C-32U	Isa conurens center	FY2026	2014	Ford	Fusion S		Escape or Bronco	.\$	45,00
Unit#		Ral Yr	Year	Make	(Model	Notes	Proposed Model	Estim	ater (
M-4	Stormwater	FY2026	2011		Escape		Escape or Bronco		45,00
W-3	Stormwater	FY2026	2008	Ford	Explorer		Escape or Branco		45,00
Unit#	Department	Rp! Ye	Year	Make	Model	Notes	Proposed Model	ee ha	ore in
	TBD	FY2026	I			1000 10	Interceptor		65,000
	TBD	FY2026	I				Interceptor		65,000
	TBD	FY2026	I				Transit Van		70,000
	TBD	FY2026					Escape or Bronco		45,000
	TBD	FY2026		]	<u> </u>		Escape or Bronco	******	45,000
	Total Vehicles	33					Total	\$ 10	75,000
	XXXXX	GRF/Veh Repl	Fund				GRF/Ven Repl Fund		75,000 95,000
	XXXXX	Special Fund					Special Fund	,	80,000



# Procurement Review Comprehensive Checklist Procurement Services Division

This form must accompany all Purchase Order Requisitions

	SECTION 1:	DESCRIPTION			
General Tracking		Contract Terms			
FILE ID#:	RFP, BID, QUOTE OR RENEWAL #:	INITIAL TERM WITH RENEWALS:	INITIAL TERM TOTAL COST: \$106,849.00		
COMMITTEE: STORMWATER	TARGET COMMITTEE DATE: Informational	PROMPT FOR RENEWAL:	CONTRACT TOTAL COST WITH AI RENEWALS: \$106,849.00		
	CURRENT TERM TOTAL COST: \$106,849.00	MAX LENGTH WITH ALL RENEWALS:	CURRENT TERM PERIOD:		
Vendor Information		Department Information			
VENDOR: Haggerty Ford, Inc.	VENDOR #: 12084	DEPT: Stormwater Management	DEPT CONTACT NAME: Sarah Hunn		
VENDOR CONTACT: Lou Tornabeni	VENDOR CONTACT PHONE: 630-231-3200	DEPT CONTACT PHONE #: 630-407-6676	DEPT CONTACT EMAIL: sarah.hunn@dupagecounty.gov		
VENDOR CONTACT EMAIL: lou@haggertyautogroup.com	VENDOR WEBSITE:	DEPT REQ #:	<u> </u>		

### Overview

DESCRIPTION Identify scope of work, item(s) being purchased, total cost and type of procurement (i.e., lowest bid, RFP, renewal, sole source, etc.). The DuPage County vehicle replacement policy requires that a vehicle be in service a minimum of 12 years or have a minimum of 150,000 miles, and/or must be assessed by a mechanic prior to being considered for replacement.

JUSTIFICATION Summarize why this procurement is necessary and what objectives will be accomplished

Each year as part of the budget process, the Division of Transportation will assess and recommend vehicles to be replaced for the upcoming fiscal year. Due to supply chain and reduced inventory, the County Board authorized the Division of Transportation to move forward with FY2023 through FY2026 vehicle replacement recommendations as soon as contract orders open. DOT is purchasing comparable priced vehicles off dealers lot.

	SECTION 2: DECISION MEMO REQUIREMENTS
DECISION MEMO NOT REQUIRED	Select an item from the following dropdown menu to identify why a Decision Memo (Section 3) is not required.
DECISION MEMO REQUIRED OTHER THAN LOWEST BID	Select an item from the following dropdown menu to identify why a Decision Memo (Section 3) is required.

	SECTION 3: DECISION MEMO
SOURCE SELECTION	Describe method used to select source. The Division of Transportation chose Haggerty Ford, Inc. in accordance with the DuPage County Procurement Ordinance - Section 2-355 - Circumstances not suitable for bid (extreme supply chain interruption) and DT-R-0306C-22. Available cooperatives are no longer accepting new vehicle orders. Haggerty Ford, Inc. has the vehicles available for immediate pick up and competitively priced.
RECOMMENDATION AND TWO ALTERNATIVES	Describe staff recommendation and provide justification. Identify at least 2 other options to accomplish this request, including status quo, (i.e., take no action).  1. Award a contract to Haggerty Ford, Inc. This is the recommended option as Haggerty Ford, Inc. has provided pricing competitive to closed cooperatives and other area dealers.

	SECTION 4: SOLE SOURCE MEMO/JUSTIFICATION				
JUSTIFICATION	Select an item from the following dropdown menu to justify why this is a sole source procurement.				
NECESSITY AND UNIQUE FEATURES	Describe the product or services that are not available from other vendors. Explain necessary and unique features or services. Attach letters from manufacturer, letters from distributor, warranties, licenses, or patents as needed. Be specific.				
MARKET TESTING	List and describe the last time the market has been tested on the applicability of the sole source. If it has not been tested over the last 12 months, explain why not.				
AVAILABILITY	Describe steps taken to verify that these features are not available elsewhere. Included a detailed list of all products or services by brand/manufacturer examined and include names, phone numbers, and emails of people contacted.				

	SECTION 5: Pure	chase Requisition Informat	ion		
Send F	Purchase Order To:	Send Invoices To:			
Vendor: Haggerty Ford, Inc.	Vendor#: 12084	Dept: Division of Transportation	Division: DOT Finance		
Attn:	Email: Attn:		Email: DOTFinance@dupagecounty.gov		
Address: 330 East Roosevelt Road	City: West Chicago	Address: 421 N County Farm Road	City: Wheaton		
State: IL	Zip: 60185	State:	Zip: 60187		
Phone: 630-231-3200	Fax:	Phone: Fax: 630-407-6900 630-407-6901			
Send Payments To:		Ship to:			
Vendor: same	Vendor#:	Dept:	Division:		
Attn:	Email:	Email: Attn:			
Address: ACH	City:	Address:	Cíty:		
State:	Zip:	State:	Zip:		
Phone: Fax:		Phone:	Fax:		
	Shipping	Cor	ntract Dates		
Payment Terms: PER 50 ILCS 505/1	FOB: Destination	Contract Start Date (PO25): Contract End Date (PO25): Jul 2, 2024 Nov 30, 2024			

					Purcha	se Requisi	tion Lir	ne Details			
LN	Qty	UOM	Item Detail (Product #)	Description	FY	Company	AU	Acct Code	Sub-Accts/ Activity Code	Unit Price	Extension
1	1	EA		SWM Ford Bronco Sports	FY24	1600	3000	54120		42,839.00	42,839.00
2	2	EA		SWM Ford Bronco Sports	FY24	1600	3000	54120		32,005.00	64,010.00
FY is	require	d, ensure	the correct FY	is selected.		- <del>'</del>		,		Requisition Total	106,849.00

	Comments
HEADER COMMENTS	Provide comments for P020 and P025.
	(3) Ford Bronco Sports for DuPage County Stormwater Management.
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	Provide comments for Buyer or Approver (not for P020 and P025). Comments will not appear on PO.  Vehicle Replacement Schedule (2) FY2025 - Bronco (1) FY2026 - Bronco
INTERNAL NOTES	Provide comments for department internal use (not for P020 and P025). Comments will not appear on PO. Send copy of PO via email to DOTFinance@dupagecounty.gov, william.bell@dupagecounty.gov, and sarah.hunn@dupagecounty.gov
APPROVALS	Department Head signature approval for procurements under \$15,000. Procurement Officer Approval for ETSB.

## HAGGERTY FORD, INC. 330 EAST ROOSEVELT RD WEST CHICAGO IL 60185 630-231-3200

					CUS	ST# 68801
	URCHASE AGI				Deal	Number: <b>5570</b>
	Name(s): DUPAGE C				Date:	07/03/2024
Address: 42	1 COUNTY FARM	RD WHEATO	N IL 60187		Coun	ty: DUPAGE
Telephone (1	): <u>630-386-765</u>	9	Telephone (2):		DOB:	
E-mail:		9	State I D #		leaving Caster	- B.
The above Info authority to en Federal Mileag YEAR		ested so that we may The Odometer Read losure.		signing below, I are purchasin	you represent that you are g is accurate unless indica	at least 18 years of age and hav ted otherwise. Please refer to the
2024	FORD		MODEL EXPLORER		COLOR WHITE	STOCK NO.
VIN/SERIAL NO	1FMSK8DH6RGA	60070	ODOMETER READ!		SALESPE	F24234 RSON:
THE VEHICLE I	S: P	RIOR USE DISCLOSUR	☐ Not Accurate E:	135	HOUSE	DEAL
DE NE	St. Confederation Confederation	DEMONSTRATOR	☐ EXECUTIVE	□RENTAL	OTHER	
Any warrantie	s by a manufacturer o	ARRANTY STATEME r supplier other that	n cur Baalarahin e	theirs not our	CASH PRICE OF VEHICLE	41848.00
Mic politicano	manufacturer of suppl	ilet guali de liable to:	r pertormance under s	uch warranties	s.	
with the sale contract with limit or modit	of the Vehicle and the you at the time of, or w you at the time of, or w y the implied warrant (LY) The information y rmation on the windoy	related goods and tithin 90 days of, the ies. CONTRACTUA	services. If we ente date of this transact L DISCLOSURE STAT	r into a servicion, we may no	ALL WEATHER MAT	S 195.00 N/A
contract. Info	RLY) The information y rmation on the window colon española: Yea P	ou see on the windo y form overrides an	ow form for this Vehic y contrary provisions	le is part of thi	s	
you:	<u>ccion española: Ves P:</u> TOTAL	<u>árrafo 14</u> . This Vehic - TRADE ALLOWA	ele is being sold by or NCE	ır Dealership t I/A	ö	N/A
AS-IS. You					y	N/A
warranties, in	will bear the entire exp may occur in the Ve cluding any implied w vehicle is sold AS-IS i	nicie. We expressi arranties of merch	y disclaim all expres antability and fitness	ss and implied for a particula	d r	N/A
∏ltisan	ew vehicle	recause:	i i			NIA
U ∪tner;			•			
☐ With the at	ached Power Train W	arranty. No express	warranty or implied wa	arranty of fitness	TOTAL TRADE ALLO	WANCE N/A
Train Warranty	ar purpose or implied w is given by Dealership	arranty of merchanta unless a box is mark	bility beyond that set for sed below indicating th	orth in the Powe at the Vehicle i	TOTAL SALE PRICE	42043.00
Contract with y the Power Tra	ed venicle Limited Wai ou at the time of, or wit in Warranty section be	rranty from Dealersh hin 90 days of, the d llow,	ip or Dealership enter ate of this transaction.	s into a Service Please refer to	TOTAL TRADE ALLO	N/A
duration requir	ached Used Vehicle Li ed by State Law or the	imited Warranty, And	y implied warranties sh Vehicle Limited Warra	nall apply for the	e	.N/A
<b>U</b>	ice Contract between		TO THE PARTY OF TH	ity, windrievel is	1	N/A
		you and 10A		<del></del>		
X	and water and the	X	N/A NTY	7 to 47 to		N/A
Illinois law	requires that this \	ehicle will be fr	ee of a defect in a	DOWOF train		N/A
componem	TOT 15 days or 5	()() Miles after c	taliyanı yahinkayı	or io acultau	TITLE FEE	165.00
Ayreement.	regard to particul "Power train con	nnonent" mean	e the engine bloc	ak bood at	I LIGENOR REE	8.00
miernai end	gine parts, oil par n, and all interna	i and daekote u	ustor numn intol	ca mazifald		0.00
SIIAIL, ULIIYE	i Sai Tomus, rear a	KIR ANA SII PASP	SYID INTOYNOL BOX	to and rec		N/A
waeei bear	ings. You (the con repairs if the wa	ISUMAT) will hav	ia ta navi un ta ét	00 for each	·	N/A
×			N/A			N/A
WAIVER	OF THE IMPLIED WAR	RANTY OF MERCH	ANTARII ITV FOR DAG	STICILIAD	-	. B1/A
and the second of the second of the second	DEFECTS (PL	EASE SEE ATTACH	IED WAIVER		<u></u>	N/A
venicie nas	onsumer: Sign he the following pro	ere only it the : blem or proble:	seller has told y ms and you agree	ou that this	DOCUMENTARY FEET	N/A
Vehicle on 1 <sub>1. N</sub> /A	hose terms:	•	,g,	- 10 2w, 1110	(See Paragraph 12)	358.00
N/A					OPTIONAL ERT FEE	N/A
N/A					TOTAL DUE	
Consumer's Sign			Date:	N/A	LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYS	42839.00 MENT
Year:		N VEHICLE INFORM	44.5		(If Deposit, see Deposit Rece	aipt) 42839.00
N/A VIN/Serial No:	Make; N/A	Model: N/A Odometer	Color: N/A Readino:		LESS REBATE	N/A
N/A Trade-In Allowand	e:	☐ Not Acc	wed & Lienholder:		TOTAL TRADE PAYOF	F N/A
	N/A	N/A	*		<u> </u>	N/A
OTHE	R MATERIAL UNDERS	STANDINGS AND IN	ITEGRATED DOCUME	ENTS		
PLEASE SEE	THE DELIVERY CONFIRM THE CONDITIONAL (SPC	NATION OT) DELIVERY AGREE	MENT		LEGG CACH DUE AT THE	N/A
					LESS CASH DUE AT DELIVE	N/A
his Adraamant	and any doaler	lab ara	<u></u>		(See Paragraphs 17 and 19)	N2/A
I of the terms a	nd conditions of this An	reement and agree to ecome binding until s	them as if they were prigned and accepted b	e same nas bee	mprise the entire agreeme en made or entered into, or ny signature. I further ackno i Dealership Bepresentativ	nt affecting this Retail Purchase r will be recognized. I have read owledge receipt of a copy of this e.
urchaser N/A		07/0	3/2024	Accepted by A	uthorized Dealership Represe	07/03/2024
C 11.7%						

77569\*1\*HF-FI CATALOG #8963153

Purchaser N/A Purchaser DealerCAP



Sales Tax Transaction Return (For Vehicles, Watercraft, Aircraft, Trailers, and Mobile Homes)

Tax return no.: 977904101 Account ID: 3598-2926

Taxable location no.: 022-0024-4 001
Taxable location name: WEST CHICAGO

Dealer's license no.: **DL360** 

Rev: 05 Form: 016 Do not write above this line.

NS CA ED RC TL

Taxpayer Name: Haggerty Ford Inc

Taxpayer DBA:

Taxpayer address: 330 E Roosevelt Rd City, State, ZiP: West Chicago, IL 60185

Taxpayer phone number:

1	Write	the	buver's	name	and	address

	Name(s) DUPAGE COUNTY	77-27-28-2		
2	Street 421 N COUNTY FARM ROAD (			
-	☑ A Vehicle ☐ B Watercraft ☐ C Aircraf ☐ D Trailer ☐ E Mobile Home ☐ F	t You must compl _ 1 Total price (inch	a, and figure the tax (R lete Lines 1 and 2 even if no t ude accessories, federal excise tax	ax is due. es.
	☑ New ☐ Used	and dealer-reim	r, dealer preparation, documentary to bursed rebates or incentives) credit or value	\$42,401.00
	Identification no. 1FMSK8DH6RGA69373	3 Amount subje	ct to tax [Line 1 - Line 2]	\$42,401.00
	Year 2024 Make FORD		y sales location, see the instruction	
	Body style and model <u>UT_Explorer</u>		rtain districts - (see instructions t home rule use tax below.	)
3	Write the date of delivery 07/03/2024  (This return is due no later than 20 days after the date of delivery.)	a. County		
4	Describe the trade-in, if any	c. Township	4 + Line 5]	\$0.00
À	Item traded in		4 + Line 5]	
	Identification no.			
I HEKE	Year Make	<del></del>		
MEN	Body style and model	<del></del>		
S TACH FAY	Exempt or sale to a nonresident  If so, check the correct box below, and see instructions for Section  A Nonresident buyer (NOT an out-of-state dealer)See instructions drive-away permit no /lic. plate no	ions.		
₹	☐ B Sold for resale to a <b>DEALER</b>			
	(Write either the Illinois dealer's Account ID or "Out-of-state de			
	D Sold to an interstate carrier for hire for use as rolling st     Certificate of authority no			
	E Sold for rental use			
	buyer's account ID no  F Other (describe)			
Un inc inc inc inc inc inc inc inc inc in	der penalties of perjury, we state that we have examined this return, cluding any schedules and statements, and to the best of our knowled true, correct, and complete. If the selfer has taken a qualified trade-in, so state that the buyer has properly assigned and surrendered the title trade-in to the selfer.	dge, it Ne Do not write below this e of Date received by illin	line. ols state government	<del></del>
of	buyer(s) Date <u>07/03/2</u>	<u>024</u> Copy 2 - Sell		
of	pnature seller Date <u>07/03/2</u>		y Document	ļ
of ha	its form is authorized as outlined by the Illinois tax tays and the Illinois Vehicle Code. Discio this information is RECUIRED, Failure to provide information could result in penallies. This is been approved by the Forms Management Center. L.492.	sure form		

Customer's Name: DUPAGE COUNTY Deal,	/Stock No.: <b>F24234</b>
--------------------------------------	---------------------------

## **ODOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Federal law (and State law, if applica	ble) requires that you state the milea	ge upon transfer of ownership. Failure
to complete or providing a false state	ement may result in fines and/or imp	orisonment.
I, HAGGERTY FORD, INC.		(transferor's name, Print) state that the
odometer now reads1	35 (no tenths) miles a	nd to the best of my knowledge that it
reflects the actual mileage of the veh	nicle described below, unless one of	the following statements is checked.
		•
(1) I hereby certify that to the bein excess of its mechanical		eading reflects the amount of mileage
(2) I hereby certify that the odor WARNING - ODOMETER I	meter reading is <b>NOT</b> the actual mile <b>DISCREPANCY.</b>	eage.
MAKE	MODEL	BODYTYPE
FORD	EXPLORER	<sub>UT</sub>
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	EXPLOREN	YEAR
1FMSK8DH6RGA69373		0004
- C		2024
X TRANSFEROR'S SIGNATURE		
TRANSFEROM'S SIGNATURE"		
HAGGERTY FORD, INC. PRINTED NAME		
220 EACT BOOCEVELT BD		
330 EAST ROOSEVELT RD TRANSFEROR'S ADDRESS (STREET)		
WEST 0110400		
WEST CHICAGO	IL STATE	
		_, _,
DATE OF STATEMENT	<u> </u>	
TRANSFEREE'S SIGNATURE		
TIANOI ETIEE O GIONATORE		
DUPAGE COUNTY		
PRINTED NAME		
DUPAGE COUNTY		
FRANSFEREE'S NAME		
421 COUNTY FARM RD		
TRANSFEREE'S ADDRESS (STREET)		
WHEATON	IL.	60187
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE

59596\*1\*HF-FI

Who is providing this notice?	Haggerty Auto Group			
	riaggerty Auto Group			
What we do				
How does Haggerty Auto Group protect my personal information?	To protect your personal information from unauthorized access and use, we use security measures that comply with federal law. These measures include computer safeguards, secured files and buildings.			
How does Haggerty Auto Group	We collect your personal information, for example, when you:			
collect my personal information?	■ Show us your driver's license			
	■ Pay us by check			
	■ Apply for a loan			
	■ Apply for financing			
	■ Provide account information.			
•	We also collect your information from others, such as credit bureaus, affiliates, or other companies.			
Why can't I limit all sharing?	Federal law gives you the right to limit only			
	■ Sharing for affiliates' everyday business purposes—information about your creditworthiness			
	■ Affiliates from using your information to market to you			
	■ Sharing for nonaffiliates to market to you			
	State laws and individual companies may give you additional rights to limit sharing.			
Definitions				
Affiliates	Companies related by common ownership or control. They can be financial			
	and nonfinancial companies.			
	■ Haggerty Auto Group has no affiliates.			
Nonaffiliates	Companies not related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and nonfinancial companies.			
	■ Haggerty Auto Group does not share with nonaffiliates so they can market to you.			
Joint Marketing	A formal agreement between nonaffiliated financial companies that together			
	market financial products or services to you.			
	■ Haggerty Auto Group does not jointly market			
Other important information				
hereby acknowledge that I have been o	given Haggerty Auto Group privacy notice pursuant to federal regulations.			
DUPAGE COUNTY				
Customer Printed Name	Co-Customer Printed Name			
	N/Δ			
Dustomer Signature				
Customer Signature				

Page 2

## ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

In this Agreement, the term "you" refers to the Customer(s) signing below. The terms "we" and "us" or "Dealer" refer to HAGGERTY. This Agreement is part of your purchase Order for the Vehicle, is a material inducement for us to sell you the Vehicle, and shall survive the termination, expiration, or rescission of the Order and/or bill of sale, or any retail installment contract executed at the time you purchased the Vehicle.

You and we agree that if any Dispute arises, whether or not we have accepted the Order or completed the sale of the Vehicle, either you or we may demand in writing that the Dispute be arbitrated, in which case you and we agree that you and we will immediately stay any court proceedings and the plaintiff will submit the Dispute to binding arbitration by a single arbitrator under the "Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-Related Disputes" of the American Arbitration Association then in effect, in Chicago, Illinois. More information about the AAA can be found at www.adr.org. We believe arbitration is an impartial means of resolving disputes that is usually faster and less expensive than going to court. If for any reason the AAA cannot hear the dispute, you and we agree to proceed before any mutually-agreed arbitrator or, if unable to agree, before an arbitrator appointed by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois. Each party shall be entitled to one substitution of arbitrator, without cause, as a matter of right. For any Dispute (or part of a Dispute) that is not subject to arbitration, you and we AGREE THAT ANY CLAIM SHALL BE BROUGHT IN THE PARTY'S INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND NOT AS A PLAINTIFF OR CLASS MEMBER IN ANY PURPORTED CLASS OR REPRESENTATIVE PROCEEDING, THEREBY WAIVING THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE AS A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE OR CLASS MEMBER IN A CLASS ACTION relating in any way to a Dispute, WAIVE ANY RIGHT YOU OR WE MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY and agree to have such matter tried by a court without a jury. You and/or we will continue to have the following rights: 1) right to file for bankruptcy in court; 2) right to enforce or dispute the security interest in the Vehicle, whether by repossession or through a court of law; 3) right to take legal action to enforce the arbitrator's decision; and 4) right to request that a court of law review whether the arbitrator exceeded its authority.

A "Dispute" is any controversy or claim that relates in any way to the Vehicle, including, but not limited to, claims relating to the negotiation or breach of the Order and/or bill of sale for the Vehicle; the application for, negotiation of, and financing for the Vehicle (whether or not you complete the purchase of the Vehicle or obtain financing from any particular lender); any dispute relating to any service contract, extended warranty, or other product purchased by you or provided to you at the time you purchased the Vehicle or within 30 days thereafter, and any question regarding whether a matter is subject to arbitration under these provisions.

The arbitrator's award shall be final and binding on all parties to the arbitration. Either party may enter judgment on the award in any court. If either you or we are required to enforce this Agreement in court, the prevailing party in such proceeding shall be entitled to its attorneys' fees and costs incurred in doing so. Nothing in this Agreement shall give the arbitrator any authority, power, or right to alter, change, amend, modify, add to, or subtract from the provisions of the documents executed at the time of the purchase of the Vehicle.

The parties agree that this Agreement shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §1 et seq. The parties further agree that if any provisions of this Agreement are found to be invalid, the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect, and agree that this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, representatives, employees, affiliates, successors, and assigns, and is for the benefit of such parties and any third parties involved in the transaction (such as co-signers or service contract providers).

BY SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND THAT YOU AGREE TO ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

	N/A
Customer	Customer
Dealer Representative	<b>07/03/2024</b> Date

### HAGGERTY FORD, INC. 330 EAST ROOSEVELT RD WEST CHICAGO IL 60185 630-231-3200

RETAIL PURCHAS			CUST# 688	101
			Deal Number	r: <u>5572</u>
Purchaser's Name(s); <u>DUI</u>			Date: <u>07/</u> 0	03/2024
Address: 421 COUNTY	PARMIND WHEATON	N IL 60187	County: DUF	AGE
Telephone (1):630-3	,	elephone (2):		·
ederal Mileage Statement fo	een requested so that we may reement. The Odometer Read or full disclosure.	State I.D.# verify your identity. By signing below, yo ing for the Vehicle you are purchasing		
YEAR MAI	KE ORD	BRONCO SPORT	COLOR STOCK	
VIN/SERIAL NO.	66RRE99467	ODOMETER READING	SALESPERSON:	200
THE VEHICLE IS:	PRIOR USE DISCLOSURE	☐ Not Accurate 40	HOUSE DEAL	
DXINEW □USED	☐ DEMONSTRATOR WARRANTY STATEME	☐ EXECUTIVE ☐ RENTAL	OTHER	
Any warranties by a manufa	acturer or supplier other than	Our Declarable are theirs and area	CASH PRICE OF VEHICLE	31764.00
We neither assume nor auth with the sale of the Vehicle contract with you at the tim	or supplier shall be liable for lorize any other person to ass and the related goods and e of, or within 90 days of the	performance under such warranties.  ume for us any liability in connection services. If we enter into a service date of this transaction, we may not blisting the service date of this transaction, we may not off the service of this vehicle is part of this vehicle is part of this	ALL SEASON MATS	195.00
limit or modify the implied VEHICLES ONLY) The infor	warranties. CONTRACTUAL	DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (USED)		N/A
contract. Information on the of sale. <u>Traducción español</u> you:	e window form overrides any la: Vea Párrafo 14. This Vehic TOTAL TRADE ALLOWAI	le is being sold by our Dealership to		N/A
AS-IS. You will bear the e				N/A
exist or that may occur in warranties, including any in purpose. The vehicle is sol	n the Vehicle. We expressly mplied warranties of mercha d AS-IS because:	correcting any defects that presently disclaim all express and implied intability and fitness for a particular		N/A
☐ It is a new vehicle.	ith more than 150,000 miles.			N/A
☐ Other: <u>N/A</u> ☐ With the attached Power	Train Warranty No everges	pareanty or implied years to at the same	TOTAL TRADE ALLOWANCE	E N/A
or any particular purpose or i Train Warranty is given by De sold with a Used Vehicle Lin	implied warranty of merchantal salership unless a box is mark nited Warranty from Deslershi	warranty or implied warranty of fitness pility beyond that set forth in the Power ed below indicating that the Vehicle is nor Dealership or the constitution	TOTAL SALE PRICE	31959.00
ine a coner it attraction that is fifth at	ection pelow.	p or Dealership enters into a Service at of this transaction. Please refer to		N/A
With the attached Used \ duration required by State La onger.	/ehicle Limited Warranty, Any w or the duration of the Used	r implied warranties shall apply for the Vehicle Limited Warranty, whichever is		N/A
ାଞ୍ଜା ଆWith a Service Contract t	setween you and N/A		·	N/A
<u> </u>	x	N/A		N/A
	POWER TRAIN WARRAS	NTY		N/A
Dimponent for 15 day	VS Of 500 miles after d	ee of a defect in a power train elivery, whichever is earlier,	TITLE FEE	165.00
Agreement. "Power tr	particular defects discl ain component" means	osed on the first page of this		
	Oil Dan and daskets w	istor numn intaka manifald	LIOLINGE PEC	8.00
nternal engine barts.	Internal transmission n			
nternal engine parts, ransmission, and all l shaft, universal ioints	Internal transmission p . rear axle and all rear	avia internal parts and rear	<del></del>	N/A
nternal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints vheel bearings. You (	Internal transmission p . rear axle and all rear	axie internal parts, and rear		N/A N/A
nternal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints vheel bearings. You (	Internal transmission p , rear axle and all rear the consumer) will hav	axie internal parts, and rear		
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (tof the first 2 repairs if	Internal transmission p , rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated x IED WARRANTY OF MERCHA	axie internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i. N/A		N/A
nternal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints wheel bearings. You (of the first 2 repairs if WAIVER OF THE IMPLATED DEFI	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated X  IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the X	axie internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  N/ABILITY FOR PARTICULAR ED WAIVER)		N/A N/A
nternal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints wheel bearings. You (of the first 2 repairs if WAIVER OF THE IMPLICATION CONSUMER: Vehicle has the follow	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated   X  IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH STIGN here only if the sing problem or problem.	axie internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  INTABILITY FOR PARTICULAR ED WAIVER)  seller has told you that this ins and you agree to buy the	DOCUMENTARY FEE*	N/A N/A N/A N/A
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints wheel bearings. You (of the first 2 repairs if WAIVER OF THE IMPLIANT DEFINATION CONSUMER: Vehicle has the follow /ehicle on those terms N/A	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated   X  IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH STIGN here only if the sing problem or problem.	axie internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  NNTABILITY FOR PARTICULAR ED WAIVER) seller has told you that this ns and you agree to buy the	(See Paragraph 12)	N/A N/A N/A
riternal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints wheel bearings. You (to first 2 repairs if WAIVER OF THE IMPLICATE OF THE	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated   X  IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH STIGN here only if the sing problem or problem.	AXIE internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  N/A  NTABILITY FOR PARTICULAR  ED WAIVER)  seller has told you that this and you agree to buy the	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE	N/A N/A N/A N/A
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (tof the first 2 repairs if WAIVER OF THE IMPLIANT DEFINATION CONSUMER: Vehicle has the follow /ehicle on those terms N/A  N/A  N/A	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated   X  IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH STIGN here only if the sing problem or problem.	axie internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  INTABILITY FOR PARTICULAR ED WAIVER)  seller has told you that this is and you agree to buy the	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE	N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (tof the first 2 repairs if WAIVER OF THE IMPLIANT OF T	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated X IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the sing problem or problem s:  N/A TRADE-IN VEHICLE INFORM	axie internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  N/A  NATABILITY FOR PARTICULAR  ED WAIVER)  Seller has told you that this and you agree to buy the  Date: N/A	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE  LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYMENT (If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt)	N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints wheel bearings. You (of the first 2 repairs if walver of the first 2 repairs if DEFI MATERIAL DEFI MATER	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated   X IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAPECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the sing problem or problems:  N/A TRADE-IN VEHICLE INFORM Model: N/A	axie internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  INTABILITY FOR PARTICULAR ED WAIVER)  Seller has told you that this ns and you agree to buy the Date: N/A  PATION  Color: N/A	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE  LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYMENT	N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00 N/A 32755.00
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (to first 2 repairs if walver of the first 2	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated x.  IED WARRANTY OF MERCH/ECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the sing problem or problem s:  N/A  TRADE-IN VEHICLE INFORM Model: N/A  Odometer   N/A	AXIE internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  N/A  NATABILITY FOR PARTICULAR ED WAIVER)  Seller has told you that this ns and you agree to buy the particular in the color in the	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE  LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYMENT (If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt)	N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00 N/A 32755.00 32005.00
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (to first 2 repairs if walver of the first 2	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated x.  IED WARRANTY OF MERCH/ECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the sing problem or problem s:  N/A  TRADE-IN VEHICLE INFORM Model: N/A  Odometer   N/A	AXIE internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  N/A  NATABILITY FOR PARTICULAR  ED WAIVER)  Seller has told you that this ns and you agree to buy the particular  Date: N/A  MATION  Color: N/A  Reading:	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE  LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYMENT (If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt)  LESS REBATE	N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00 N/A 32755.00 32005.00 750.00 N/A
mernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (of the first 2 repairs if	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated.  X IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the sing problem or problem s:  N/A  TRADE-IN VEHICLE INFORM Model: N/A  Odometer N/A  Odometer States On N/A  UNDERSTANDINGS AND IN	AXIE internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  N/A  NATABILITY FOR PARTICULAR  ED WAIVER)  Seller has told you that this eller has told you that this and you agree to buy the  Date: N/A  IATION  Color: N/A  Reading: N/A  Ned & Lienholder:	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE  LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYMENT (If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt)  LESS REBATE	N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00 N/A 32755.00 32005.00 750.00 N/A N/A
rernal engine parts, ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (to the first 2 repairs if walver of the first 2 repairs if the first 2 repairs if walver of the first 2 repair	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated x.  IED WARRANTY OF MERCH/ECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the sing problem or problem s:  N/A  TRADE-IN VEHICLE INFORM Model: N/A  Odometer   N/A  Odometer   N/A  Odometer   N/A  UNDERSTANDINGS AND IN	AXIE Internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  INTABILITY FOR PARTICULAR ED WAIVER)  Seller has told you that this ns and you agree to buy the particular in the particular	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE  LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYMENT (If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt)  LESS REBATE  TOTAL TRADE PAYOFF	N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00 N/A 32755.00 32005.00 750.00 N/A
ransmission, and all shaft, universal joints, wheel bearings. You (of the first 2 repairs if Walver OF THE IMPLIANT OF THE IMP	Internal transmission p, rear axle and all rear the consumer) will have the warranty is violated.  X IED WARRANTY OF MERCHAECTS (PLEASE SEE ATTACH Sign here only if the sing problem or problem s:  N/A  TRADE-IN VEHICLE INFORM Model: N/A  Odometer N/A  Odometer States On N/A  UNDERSTANDINGS AND IN	AXE internal parts, and rear e to pay up to \$100 for each i.  N/A  N/A  N/A  ED WAIVER)  Seller has told you that this ns and you agree to buy the particular and you agree to buy the particular and you agree to buy the pate: N/A  MATION  Color:  N/A  Reading:  urate N/A  wed & Lienholder:  TEGRATED DOCUMENTS	(See Paragraph 12)  OPTIONAL ERT FEE  TOTAL DUE  LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYMENT (If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt)  LESS REBATE	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 358.00 N/A 32755.00 32005.00 750.00 N/A N/A

07/03/2024 Accepted by Authorized Dealership Regresentative 07/03/2024 Purchaser N/A Purchaser DealerCAP

ILLINOIS SECRETARY OF STATE—APPLICATION FOR VEHICLE TRANSACTION(S) 2. Current Plate:Number Type of transaction(s): Plate Type Requested Title and Transfer MUNICIPAL Title and Registration Exp. Month SIGNATURE ONLY DOCUMENT Title Only **Duplicate Title** OWNER INFORMATION **Corrected Title** Salvage Certificate **DUPAGE COUNTY Junking Certificate** 1263 Aliga e Plates Only Sticker Only Residence Business Street Address Transfer Only 421 N COUNTY FARM RD Corrected ID Card WHEATON **Duplicate ID Card** IL 60187 Owner 1 DL/FEIN Set of Plates Replacement Sticker Replacement Quiner 2 DL/FEIN # Reclass of License Plates П Resale of License Plates 🗌 Other: VEHICLE INFORMATION Venicle Identification Number (V/N) VIN Second Stage info. 6. Purchase Date X 3FMCR9B66RRE99467 New 07/03/2024 Used Body Style Calor UT 2024 **FORD BRONCO SPORT** WHI/WHI Current Octomater Resource Other Branded Title 1 02550 X Actuat Hot Actus (No Tensha) Etate in Excess of Mechanical simils 40 Check & G.M.W.R. Over 16,000 lbs. Gross Weight (RV, RT, TRK, e of Axies 2010 model year or stoer (mileage Yes 🔲 (prometer reading not required) SUS. TRURY not required) 11 File Number 10. Surrender Title Number and State MCO MAIL TITLE TO (IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE) VEHICLE INSURANCE INFORMATION (TRAILERS EXEMPT) 13. Name insurance Company Name (Do not list agenti Street Address Policy Number City State Expiration Date FIRST LIENHOLDER SECOND LIENHOLDER 15. 15. Name Name Steat Address Street Address City Citi TRANSFER INFORMATION SELLER'S INFORMATION (INDIVIDUAL OR DEALERSHIP) 17. Vest Carior d DL360 Haggerty Ford Inc Min 330 E ROOSEVELT RD 7IP BENEFICIARY TP. WEST CHICAGO IL 60185 Name REASON FOR REPLACEMENT PLATES/STICKER 20. Street Address Los: Requesting a Different Number Crty Etate Country AUDITOR'S USE ONLY TRP NUMBER Tax Form Number REASON(S) FOR CORRECTED OR DUPLICATE TITLE 615AB299 977904309 State all reasons for corrections or suplication 5 173.00 Circle Quarter: 2nd 3rd 22: Daytime Phone Number (optional) Your signature on the application authorizes the Secretary of State to lower the amount of your check if the fee submitted is greater than the fee required for mail-in transactions. I/We hereby affirm that the information is true and correct and, when applicable, will abide by the Mandatory insurance Law requiring liability insurance throughout the registration period. If applying for a title for a motor vehicle model year 2011 or newer, I/We also acknowledge awareness of the odometer certification made by the seller. OFFICE USE ONLY REMITTER/DRIVER SERVICES FACILITY STAMP. Verified by CRT 🔲 I.D. 🔲 8807148099 CUSTOMER RECEIPT Date: \_\_\_\_

Control #

Application cannot be accepted with alterational (phanges) of white-out

# Sales Tax Transaction Return (For Vehicles, Watercraft, Aircraft, Trailers,

and Mobile Homes)

Tax return no.: 977904309 Account ID: 3598-2926 Taxable location no.: 022-0024-4 001

Taxable location name: WEST CHICAGO Dealer's license no.: DL360

Rev: 05 Form: 016 Do not write above this line.

NS CA ED RC TL

Taxpayer Name: Haggerty Ford Inc

Taxpayer DBA:

Taxpayer address: 330 E Roosevelt Rd City, State, ZIP: West Chicago, IL 60185

Taxpayer phone number:

1 Write the buyer's name:	and address
---------------------------	-------------

	Name(s) <u>DUPAGE COUNTY</u>			
,	Street 421 N COUNTY FARM RD	City WHEATON	State_IL_	ZIP <u>60187</u>
2	Describe the item sold  ☑ A Vehicle ☐ B Watercraft ☐ C Aircra ☐ D Trailer ☐ E Mobile Home ☐ F	ft You must con 1 Total price (i	ice, and figure the tax nplete Lines 1 and 2 even if a notate accessories, lederal excise	no tax is due. taxes,
	☐ New ☐ Used		ibor, dealer preparation, document eimbursed rebates or incentives)	
	Identification no. 3FMCR9B66RRE99467	2 Total trade- 3 Amount su	in credit or value bject to tax [Line 1 - Line 2]	\$0.00
	Year 2024 Make FORD	4 Tax [Line : from a tempo	3 X <b>6</b> ] (If you made this rary sales location, see the instruc	
_	Body style and model <u>UT Bronco Sport</u>		certain districts - (see instruction orthogen rule use tax below.	
3	Write the date of delivery <u>07/03/2024</u>	a. County_		
	(This return is due no later than 20 days after the date of delivery.	) <b>b.</b> City <b>c.</b> Townshir	)	
4	Describe the trade-in, if any	6 Total tax [Li	ne 4 + Line 5]	\$0.00
À	Item traded in			
Ħ	Identification no.			
ENT HERE	Year Make			
MEN	Body style and model			
₹5	Exempt or sale to a nonresident			
ALTACH I	If so, check the correct box below, and see instructions for Section  A Nonresident buyer (NOT an out-of-state dealer)See instructions for Section drive-away permit no./lic. plate no	tions.		
K	B Sold for resale to a DEALER	<u> </u>		
	(Write either the Illinois dealer's Account ID or "Out-of-state de			
	C Exempt organization (government, school, religious, or char tax-exempt no. E-99974551			
	D Sold to an interstate carrier for hire for use as rolling s     Certificate of authority no.	tock	:	
	L E Sold for rental use			
	buyer's account ID no	<del></del>		
Ü	nder penalties of perury we state that we have examined this return			
ín Is	cluding any schedules and statements, and to the best of our knowler true, correct, and complete. If the seller has taken a qualified trade-in	dge, it Do not write below t	his line.	
al Li	nder penalties of periury, we state that we have examined this return, cluding any schedules and statements, and to the best of our knowled true, correct, and complete if the seller has taken a qualified trade-in so state that the buyer has properly assigned and surrendered the title trade-in to the seller as	le of Date received by I	llinois state government	
of	buyer(s) Date <u>07/03/2</u>		llers	
of	gnature seller Date <u>97/03/2</u>	024	nly Document	
ŀο	his form is authorized as cutlined by the Illinois tax lavis and the Illinois Vehicle Code. Disck filis information is REOLIRED. Failure to provide information could result in penalties. This as been approved by the Forms Management Center.	osure		

Customer's Name: DUPAGE COUNTY Deal/S	tock No.: <b>F24250</b>
---------------------------------------	-------------------------

OD	OMETER DISCLOSURE STA	TEMENT
Federal law (and State law, if applied to complete or providing a false st	cable) requires that you state the m tatement may result in fines and/or	ileage upon transfer of ownership. Failure imprisonment.
i <u>, HAGGERTY FORD, INC.</u> odometer now reads reflects the actual mileage of the v	40 (no tenths) mile rehicle described below, unless one	(transferor's name, Print) state that the s and to the best of my knowledge that it of the following statements is checked.
(1) I hereby certify that to the in excess of its mechanic	best of my knowledge the odomet al limits.	er reading reflects the amount of mileage
(2) I hereby certify that the od WARNING - ODOMETE	dometer reading is <b>NOT</b> the actual <b>R DISCREPANCY.</b>	mileage.
MAKE	MODEL	BODY TYPE
FORD	BRONCO SPORT	MP
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		YEAR
3FMCR9B66RRE99467		2024
X TRANSFEROR'S SIGNATURE  HAGGERTY FORD, INC.		
PRINTED NAME  330 EAST ROOSEVELT RD  TRANSFEROR'S ADDRESS (STREET)		
WEST CHICAGO	IL .	60185
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
DATE OF STATEMENT		
FRANSFEREE'S SIGNATURE		
DUPAGE COUNTY PRINTED NAME		
DUPAGE COUNTY TRANSFEREE'S NAME		
121 COUNTY FARM RD TRANSFEREE'S ADDRESS (STREET)		
WHEATON	iL	60187
CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE

59596\*1\*HF-FI

DealerCAP.

Page 2	
Who weare	
Who is providing this notice?	Haggerty Auto Group
What we do	
How does Haggerty Auto Group protect my personal information?	To protect your personal information from unauthorized access and use, we use security measures that comply with federal law. These measures include computer safeguards, secured files and buildings.
How does Haggerty Auto Group collect my personal information?	We collect your personal information, for example, when you:  Show us your driver's license  Pay us by check  Apply for a loan  Apply for financing  Provide account information.  We also collect your information from others, such as credit bureaus, affiliates, or other companies.
Why can't I limit all sharing?	Federal law gives you the right to limit only  Sharing for affiliates' everyday business purposes—information about your creditworthiness  Affiliates from using your information to market to you  Sharing for nonaffiliates to market to you  State laws and individual companies may give you additional rights to limit sharing.
Definitions	
Affiliates	Companies related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and nonfinancial companies. <ul> <li>Haggerty Auto Group has no affiliates.</li> </ul>
Nonaffiliates	Companies not related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and nonfinancial companies.  Haggerty Auto Group does not share with nonaffiliates so they can market to you.
Joint Marketing	A formal agreement between nonaffiliated financial companies that together market financial products or services to you.  ■ Haggerty Auto Group does not jointly market
Other important information	
hereby acknowledge that I have been	given Haggerty Auto Group privacy notice pursuant to federal regulations.
DUPAGE COUNTY Customer Printed Name	N/A Co-Customer Printed Name
Customer Signature	Co-Customer Signature
<b>07/03/2024</b> Date	N/A 81093*1*HF-FI Date

## **ARBITRATION AGREEMENT**

In this Agreement, the term "you" refers to the Customer(s) signing below. The terms "we" and "us" or "Dealer" refer to HAGGERTY. This Agreement is part of your purchase Order for the Vehicle, is a material inducement for us to sell you the Vehicle, and shall survive the termination, expiration, or rescission of the Order and/or bill of sale, or any retail installment contract executed at the time you purchased the Vehicle.

You and we agree that if any Dispute arises, whether or not we have accepted the Order or completed the sale of the Vehicle, either you or we may demand in writing that the Dispute be arbitrated, in which case you and we agree that you and we will immediately stay any court proceedings and the plaintiff will submit the Dispute to binding arbitration by a single arbitrator under the "Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-Related Disputes" of the American Arbitration Association then in effect, in Chicago, Illinois. More information about the AAA can be found at www.adr.org. We believe arbitration is an impartial means of resolving disputes that is usually faster and less expensive than going to court. If for any reason the AAA cannot hear the dispute, you and we agree to proceed before any mutually-agreed arbitrator or, if unable to agree, before an arbitrator appointed by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois. Each party shall be entitled to one substitution of arbitrator, without cause, as a matter of right. For any Dispute (or part of a Dispute) that is not subject to arbitration, you and we AGREE THAT ANY CLAIM SHALL BE BROUGHT IN THE PARTY'S INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND NOT AS A PLAINTIFF OR CLASS MEMBER IN ANY PURPORTED CLASS OR REPRESENTATIVE PROCEEDING, THEREBY WAIVING THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE AS A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE OR CLASS MEMBER IN A CLASS ACTION relating in any way to a Dispute, WAIVE ANY RIGHT YOU OR WE MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY and agree to have such matter tried by a court without a jury. You and/or we will continue to have the following rights: 1) right to file for bankruptcy in court; 2) right to enforce or dispute the security interest in the Vehicle, whether by repossession or through a court of law; 3) right to take legal action to enforce the arbitrator's decision; and 4) right to request that a court of law review whether the arbitrator exceeded its authority.

A "Dispute" is any controversy or claim that relates in any way to the Vehicle, including, but not limited to, claims relating to the negotiation or breach of the Order and/or bill of sale for the Vehicle; the application for, negotiation of, and financing for the Vehicle (whether or not you complete the purchase of the Vehicle or obtain financing from any particular lender); any dispute relating to any service contract, extended warranty, or other product purchased by you or provided to you at the time you purchased the Vehicle or within 30 days thereafter, and any question regarding whether a matter is subject to arbitration under these provisions.

The arbitrator's award shall be final and binding on all parties to the arbitration. Either party may enter judgment on the award in any court. If either you or we are required to enforce this Agreement in court, the prevailing party in such proceeding shall be entitled to its attorneys' fees and costs incurred in doing so. Nothing in this Agreement shall give the arbitrator any authority, power, or right to alter, change, amend, modify, add to, or subtract from the provisions of the documents executed at the time of the purchase of the Vehicle.

The parties agree that this Agreement shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §1 et seq. The parties further agree that if any provisions of this Agreement are found to be invalid, the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect, and agree that this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, representatives, employees, affiliates, successors, and assigns, and is for the benefit of such parties and any third parties involved in the transaction (such as co-signers or service contract providers).

BY SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND THAT YOU AGREE TO ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

	N/A
Customer	Customer
Dealer Representative	

	UNOBLIGATED	w 0		000	85.1	32.1	8,098.3	365.1	2,000.0 2,462.5	200	2,725.2	50.00	61.3	278.1	35.4	509.7	2,000.0	114,300,00 310,000.00 331,904.07 1,865,554.61	~	,000.0	15,000.0	119,438.50	5,415,992.94	330,284.58 2,139,225.00
	ANNUAL	339,500.0 45,000.0	2000	1,000	0000	000	8,500.0 500.0	2,000,0 6,000,0	-	500.0	964.0	1,550.0	200.0	000.0	6,000.0 4,800.0	0200	2,000.0	310,000.00 806,315.00 3,848,659.00	8,203,198.00	0000.0	2,750.	000	11,902,198.00	1,768,409.00
	OTAL	838,238.3 25,000.0	0000	0.0	ωœr	57.8	0,401.6 0.0	00.	37.50	401.4	380	1,500.0	38.0	20.0	164.5	41-0	000	0.00 0.00 474,410.93 1,983,104.39	4,344,982.22	0.80	22	96,561.50 2,141,222.84	6,486,205.06	1,438,124.42 0.00
ION	YEAR-TO-DATE	9.00	,0,0	0.0	∞ ७ ८	67.8	0,401.6 0.0	0,00	37.5	401.4	2000	1,500.0	385	100	164.5	41-0	000	294,410.93 1,196,993.78	3,558,871.61	0,00	1,029.48	078.3	4,115,949.95	3,808,379.53 0.00
CONSERVATION & RECREATION 3 AND EXPENDITURES RIOD ENDING 07/31/24	OUTSTANDING	377,528.7 25,000.0	500.0	000	0000	.00	000	ာက်(	000	0.0	.00	,00	,0,0	,0,0	900	,00	0.0	180,000,00 786,110.61	786,110.61	0.00		96,561.50 1,584,144.50	2,370,255.11	2,370,255.11- 0.00
1600 - CONSER REVENUE AND FOR PERIOD EN	CURRENT PERIOD ACTUAL			00			000	977.	000	00		, , , ,						3,280.00 29,750.34	176,181.17	00.00	0000	00	176,181.17	65,650.17- 0.00
07/18/24 REPORT REVEXP 3000 STORWWATER MANAGEMENT	ESCRIPTION	53010-0000 ENGINEERING & ARCHITECTURAL 53020-0000 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SVC 53030-0000 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SVC	53050-0000 LABRICE SERVICES 53090-0000 CTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	WORKERS COMPENSATIC	53200-0000 NATURAL GAS 53210-0000 ELECTRICITY 53220-0000 WATER & SEWER	WASTE DIS	WIREL REPAI	KEPALI REPALI	53310-0000 REPAIR & MICE JUID EQUIPMENT 53380-0000 REPAIR & MICE AUTO EQUIPMENT 53410-0000 RENIAL OF MACHINERY & EQUIPMNT	MILEA	53600-0000 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 53610-0000 INSTRUCTION & SCHOOLING	53700-0000 MATCHING FUNDS/CONTRIBUTIONS 53800-0000 PRINTING	53800-0001 COPIER USAGE 53801-0000 ADVERTSING	53802-0000 PROMOTIONAL SERVICES 53803-0000 MISCELLANDOILS MEDELING EXPENSE	53804-0000 POSTAGE & POSTAL CHARGES 53804-0000 POSTAGE & MAINTENAMER	53807-0000 SUBSCRIPTION IT ARRANGEMENTS 53808-0000 STATUTORY & FISCAL CHARGES	53818-0000 REFUNDS & FORFEITURES 53828-0000 CONTINGENCIES	53829-0000 INDIRECT COST REIMBURSEMENT 53830-0000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES Total Contractuals	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE	54000-0000 LAND/RIGHT OF WAY 54060-0000 DRAINAGE SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE 54106-0000 THE BAINAGE SYSTEM	54110-0700 IT EQUIPMENT CAPITAL LEASE 54110-0000 EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY	54120-0000 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT Total Capital Outlay	TOTAL EXPENDITURES	NET OPER GAIN (LOSS) 57006-0110 TRANSFER OUT SWM CAPITAL RESER

## HAGGERTY FORD, INC. 330 EAST ROOSEVELT RD WEST CHICAGO IL 60185 630-231-3200

### CUST# 68801

RETAIL PURCHASE	ACREEMENT			# 00001
Purchaser's Name(s); DUP			umber; 5571	
Address: 421 COUNTY I		Date:	07/02/2024	
Telephone (1): 630-38	6-7659	Telephone (2):	County	DUPAGE
z-maii;		State I D #	Inquilme Obete.	- · - ·
The above information has bee authority to enter into this Agre	n requested so that we m	hay verify your identity. By signing below, teading for the Vehicle you are purchasing	you represent that you are at	least 18 years of age and
rederal Mileage Statement for YEAR MAKE				
2024 FO		MODEL BRONCO II	COLOR WHITE	STOCK NO. F24232
VIN/SERIAL NO. 3FMCR9B6	NRRF43251	ODOMETER READING	SALESPERS	
THE VEHICLE IS:	PRIOR USE DISCLOS		HOUSE D	EAL
M NEW □ USED	DEMONSTRATOR	☐ EXECUTIVE ☐ RENTAL  MENT	OTHER	
Any warranties by a manufac	turer or supplier other	than our Dealership are theirs, <u>not</u> ours	CASH PRICE OF VEHICLE	31764.0
We neither assume nor autho	rize any other person to	for performance under such warranties assume for us any liability in connection	ALL WEATHER MATS	195.0
contract with you at the time	of, or within 90 days of,	and services. If we enter into a service the date of this transaction, we may no	t The transfer of the transfer	
VEHICLES ONLY) The Inform	varranties. CONTRACT ation you see on the wi	than our Dealership are theirs, not ours of or performance under such warranties assume for us any liability in connection and services. If we enter into a service the date of this transaction, we may no UAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (USEI ndow form for this Vehicle is part of this any contrary provisions in the contrace shicle is being sold by our Dealership to WANCE	<u> </u>	N/
of sale. <u>Traducción española:</u>	window form overrides : <u>Vea Párrafo 14</u> . This Ve	any contrary provisions in the contrac chicle is being sold by our Dealership to	<u> </u>	N/
, □ AS-IS. You will bear the ent	TOTAL TRADE ALLOY	WANCE N/A		N/
exist or that may occur in warranties, including any im-	the Vehicle. We expre	or correcting any defects that presently ssly disclaim all express and implied chantability and fitness for a particular		N/
☐ It is a new vehicle				
It is a used vehicle with	more than 150,000 miles	3.		N/
Tittleh the charte of the	rain Warranty. No expre	ess warranty or implied warranty of fitness	TOTAL TRADE ALLOW	ANCE N/
or any particular purpose or im Train Warranty is given by Deai	plied warranty of mercha lership unless a box is m	intability beyond that set forth in the Power	TOTAL SALE PRICE	31959.0
sold with a Used Vehicle Limit Contract with you at the time o	ed Warranty from Deale f, or within 90 days of, th	iss warranty or implied warranty of fitness intability beyond that set forth in the Power larked below indicating that the Vehicle is riship or Dealership enters into a Service e date of this transaction. Please refer to		N/
ne Power Train Warranty sec ☐ With the attached Used Ve!	tion below. hicle Limited Warranty	Any implied pregrantice shall see to the start		
duration required by State Law onger.	or the duration of the Us	Any implied warranties shall apply for the ed Vehicle Limited Warranty, whichever is		N/
☐ With a Service Contract be				N/.
<u> </u>	x	N/A		N/A
	POWER TRAIN WAR	RANTY		N/A
component for 15 days	titis venicie will be	tree of a defect in a power train		
				165.0
		ans the engine block, head, all water pump, intake manifold,		8.0
shaft, universal joints	remai transmissioi rear ayle and all ro	n parts, torque converter, drive		N/
wheel bearings. You (the of the first 2 repairs if the				N/
,	ie warranty is viola			
WAIVER OF THE IMPLIE	NARPANTY OF HER	N/A CHANTABILITY FOR PARTICULAR		N/A
the contract of the contract o	IS IPLEASE SEE ATTO	CHEN WAIVED)		N/A
	gn here only if the	e seller has told you that this lems and you agree to buy the	2001	N/A
/ehicle on those terms: N/A	_ , , p.ob	you agree to buy Ine	DOCUMENTARY FEE* (See Paragraph 12)	358.00
N/A			OPTIONAL ERT FEE	
, N/A			TOTAL DUE	N/A
10 P. 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2	/A	Date: N/A	LESS DEPOSIT/DOWN PAYME	32755.00
ear: Make:	RADE-IN VEHICLE INFO	The state of the s	(If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt	32005.00
N/A N/A	N/A	Color: N/A	LESS REBATE	750.00
N/A	Not	eter Reading: Accurate N/A	TOTAL TRADE PAYOFF	N/A
rade-In Allowance: N/A	N/.	e Owed & Lienholder; A		
OTHER MATERIAL U	NDERSTANDINGS AND	INTEGRATED DOCUMENTS		N/A
I PLEASE SEE THE DELIVERY C I PLEASE SEE THE CONDITION	ONFIRMATION			N/A
			LESS CASH DUE AT DELIVERY	N/A
is Agreement and any do	anto activity		AMOUNT TO BE FINANCED (See Paragraphs 17 and 19)	N/A
preement and no other agreem	ent or understanding of	his transaction or incorporated herein con any nature concerning the same has been e to them as if they were printed above m	nprise the entire agreement.	affecting this Retail Purcha
preenant This and conditions of	uns Agreement and agre become binding un	any nature concerning the same has beer e to them as if they were printed above m til signed and accepted by an Authorized	y signature. I further acknowl Dealership Representative	edge receipt of a copy of t
rchaser		7/02/2024		07/02/202
V/A rchaser		Accepted by Au	thorized Dealership/Representat	ive 01102/202
SalerCAP	-	77569*1*HF-FI CATALOG #8963153		07/03/2024 11:45 a

77569\*1\*HF-FI CATALOG #8963153

LLINOIS SECRETARY		2 Coren; Paren		ON FOR VE	HICLE	TRANS	ACT	10	V(S)						
Type of transaction(s	s):	Į													
Title and Transfer			Plate Tyde Requested MUNICIPAL												
☐ Title and Registration		4. Exp. Mongh							╛,	SIGNATURE ONLY DOCUMENT					
Demlianta Title		В.				OWNER	INFOR	2M2						)[1][14	
Corrected Title Salvage Certificate		DUPAGE C	OUN	TV		Last	in Oi	7116	TION	Misae					
Junking Certificate		First	OUN	11	·	(-53)				Midde					
☐ Plates Only☐ Sticker Only		Residence Busine	11 Stran	4.400											
Transfer Only Corrected ID Card		421 COUN													
☐ Duplicate ID Card		WHEATON						TL.				zip 5018	7		
Set of Plates Replace  Sticker Replacement	ment		111				6. Cwa					OOTO	<i>/</i> .		
Reclass of License Pl	ates						Cwn	er 2 Oi	FEIN =		<del></del>				
Resale of License Pla	tes			88071482	7										
		7. Vehicle Identification	n Numb	er (VIN)	··	VEHICLE	INFO	RM/	TION						
8. Futbrassa Data 07/03/2024	New X	3FMCR9B6	ØRRE	43251			VA.4 346		aga -nto.						
Month Day Vest	Used 📙	2024	FO			BRONCO	SPO	RT		anny 9ty UT	le		WHI/	/i.iiiT	
F Current Ocometer Reading (2sa Tenshira)	X Actual	□ Not Actual	1	Rebuit	P'000	Other Brande	ra Tra		□ Verd		Vot 4 Home		WI 1/	347(3)	142580
45	☐ to Excess of t	Mechanical Limits ear or older (mileage)		Cness If 3 V W.R. D.		State		<del>-</del> i	Gross Weigh	CURVLET.	TAK,	7.0	r nee		Axies
10 Sizenger Teig Number and State	rot required)	za o coe ineste		(Doonteter reading m	t (baulred)		res	디	BUS, TRUE;					2	
MCO	•	State:						-	12 BEC 115-	rce:					
12. MAIL TITLE	TO (IF DIFFERE)	NT THAN ABOVE,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	14.	VEHIC	LE IN	SU	RANCE	INFO	RMATION	(TRÁI	LERS E	XEMP1	7
<u> </u>					(Do no	ide Company Nam It list agenti	14								
Street Address					Policy	Number			*****						
City	500	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ΞIF		Expras	or Date		-							
15. FIR	ST LIENHOL	DER			16			SE	COND I	JENHO	DLDER				
*lame					Manie	Wante									
3/rea: Adoress		·			Syeet	Apdress									
Sity	Suc		217	<del></del>	City					Stat			ZτP		
17. TRANS	FER INFOR	MATION			18.	SELI	FR'S	ÎÑ	FORMA	TION /	INDIVIDUAL	OP DE	W.EDD	LVOI	
Year Make:2/ocal					Name					Dear	e: a	- 07. 02		,	
VIS					Street	gerty Fo					)L360	<u>-</u>			
19. BE	NEFICIARY	<del></del>			330	E ROOSI	EVEL.	<u>T F</u>	₹D	Sta			žiP		
Harre		<del></del>				T CHICA				II	·		601		
Street Address					20.						T PLAT				
54/	Stare	Caunty	Z:F		24.	LJ Steren			-		ing a DiFerent			Respace	-rç
21. REASON(S) FOR C	OPPECTEN	OP DUBLIC	A 77	7020 =	TEPN	MBEP			em Humber	4'8 US	E ONLY				
State as reasons for corrections or pupilisation	OUNEC IED	OK DOFEIC	A)E	nice	615	AB325		97	79045	56					
						73.00 Circe Quarter:									
22. Daytene Prone Number (optional)		·					42n								
23 5-2		<del></del>			-										
1.							· .		•						
1															
Your signature on the application a your check if the fee submitted is	uthorizes Ine Se	cretary of State	to low	rer the amount of	1										
I/We hereby affirm that the inform	ation is true and	correct and, wh	en app	ii nansactions. Jicable, will abid											
I/We hereby affirm that the inform by the Mandatory Insurance Law r period. If applying for a title for a acknowledge awareness of the od	notor vehicle mo ameter certificati	maurance เกเดิม) idel year 2011 oi ion made by iba	ព្រះបម្រ ពេទ្ធមក្រ	ine registration ir. I/We also											
OFFICE USE ONLY	- HOLOT CEVEL CER	ed by CRT 🔲 🔞	actici	<del></del>		ERVICES FAC	aratve.	TARET	3.						
•	, oma			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		LISTINGS FAU	ociiT Q	i PANA!			. '				
8807148297															
		(	CUS	TOMER	RECE	IPT .			_						
Constrail #			-			<b>· ·</b>			υa	te:					
Control #															- 1

Tax return no.. 977904556 Account ID: 3598-2926 Taxable location no.. 022-0024-4 001 Taxable location name: WEST CHICAGO Dealer's license no.: DL360 Rev: 05

Form: 016

Do not write above this line.

NS CA ED RC TL

Taxpayer Name: Haggerty Ford Inc Taxpayer DBA:

Taxpayer address: 330 E Roosevelt Rd City, State ZIP: West Chicago, IL 60185

Taxpayer phone number.

1	Write	the	buyer's	name	and	address
---	-------	-----	---------	------	-----	---------

	Name(s) <u>DUPAGE_COUNTY</u>					
2	Street 421 COUNTY FARM RD  Describe the item sold	City_WHE	ATON	State IL	ZIP <u>60187</u>	
	☑ A Vehicle ☐ B Watercraft . ☐ C Airo	ccan	6 Write the price, and figure the tax (Round to nearest You must complete Lines 1 and 2 even if no tax is due.  1 Total price (include accessories, federal excise taxes,			
ATTACH PAYMENT HERE <b>P</b>	Item traded in	ery.)	2 Total trade-in d 3 Amount subject 4 Tax [Line 3 X	\$32,317.00 \$0,00 \$32,317.00 is sale ctions.} \$0.00 \$0.00		
	Year	tion 6. ructions. ste e dealer*) charitable) g stock				
of Si	nder penalties of perjury, we state that we have examined this retu- cuting any schedules and statements, and to line best of our know true, Correct, and complete. If the seller has taken e qualitied and costate that the buyer has properly assigned and surrendered the erade-in to the saller under the properly assigned and surrendered the parature  Date 97/8  The form is surfaced as quilined by the littinos lay laws and the litinos vehicle Code. C  this information is RECURRED. Failure to provide information could result in penalties as been approved by the Forms Management Center.	3/2024	Do not write below this Date received by Illin Copy 2 - Sella Signature Only	ois state government ers		

Customer's Name: <u>DUPAGE COUNTY</u>	Deal/Stock No.: F24232
---------------------------------------	------------------------

Federal law (and State law if a	•	RE STATEMENT	
to complete or providing a fals	applicable) requires that you sta se statement may result in fines	te the mileage upon transfo and/or imprisonment.	er of ownership. Failure
I, HAGGERTY FORD, INC. odometer now reads_ reflects the actual mileage of t	45 (no ter the vehicle described below, ur	ths) miles and to the hest a	me, Print) state that the of my knowledge that it tatements is checked.
<ul> <li>(1) I hereby certify that to in excess of its mech</li> </ul>	o the best of my knowledge the anical limits.	odometer reading reflects	the amount of mileage
(2) I hereby certify that the WARNING - ODOMI	ne odometer reading is NOT th	e actual mileage.	
MAKE	MODEL	BODY TYPE	<u> </u>
FORD	BRONCO II		
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	I BRONCO II	UT YEAR	
3FMCR9B60RRE43251			·
97 M 97 192 407 11 12 14 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14		2024	
X TRANSFEROR'S SIGNATURE			•
PRINTED NAME  330 EAST ROOSEVELT RD  TRANSFEROR'S ADDRESS (STREET)			
	Si	L ATE	60185
WEST CHICAGO CITY	sı	L ATE	60185 ZIP CODE
DATE OF STATEMENT	Sī	L ATE	
DATE OF STATEMENT  TRANSFEREE'S SIGNATURE  DUPAGE COUNTY	SI	L ATE	
DATE OF STATEMENT  CHARLES OF STATEMENT  CHA	Si	L ATE	
DATE OF STATEMENT  CHAPTER OF STATEMENT  CHA	SI	L ATE	
DATE OF STATEMENT  CHAPTER OF STATEMENT  CHA	SI	L ATE	ZIP CODE
		L ATE	
DATE OF STATEMENT  CHANGE OF STATEMENT  CHANGE COUNTY  PRINTED NAME  DUPAGE COUNTY  PRANSFEREE'S NAME  421 COUNTY FARM RD  CHANGE COUNTY		IL	ZIP CODE  60187
CATE OF STATEMENT  CHARLES SIGNATURE  DUPAGE COUNTY  PRINTED NAME  DUPAGE COUNTY  RANSFEREE'S NAME  B21 COUNTY FARM RD  RANSFEREE'S ADDRESS (STREET)  WHEATON	ST	IL	ZIP CODE  60187

Mho le providine 451		
Who is providing this notice?	Haggerty Auto Group	
What we do		
How does Haggerty Auto Group	To protect your personal information from unauthorized access	
protect my personal information?	use security measures that comply with federal law. These mea	
	computer safeguards, secured files and buildings.	
How does Haggerty Auto Group	We collect your personal information, for example, when you:	
collect my personal information?	■ Show us your driver's license	
	■ Pay us by check	
	■ Apply for a loan	
	■ Apply for financing	
	<ul> <li>Provide account information.</li> </ul>	
,	We also collect your information from others, such as credit bure	
	or other companies.	
Why can't I limit all sharing?	Federal law gives you the right to limit only	
	■ Sharing for affiliates' everyday business purposes-information	
	creditworthiness	
	<ul> <li>Affiliates from using your information to market to you</li> </ul>	
•	<ul> <li>Sharing for nonaffiliates to market to you</li> </ul>	
	State laws and individual companies may give you additional	
	sharing.	
Definitions		
Affiliates	Companies related by common ownership or control. They car	
<del></del> i	and nonfinancial companies.	
	Haggerty Auto Group has no affiliates.	
Nonaffiliates		
Monantiales	Companies not related by common ownership or control.	
	financial and nonfinancial companies.	
	Haggerty Auto Group does not share with nonaffiliates so the	
Joint Marketing	to you.	
Joint Marketing	A formal agreement between nonaffiliated financial companies	
	market financial products or services to you.	
	Haggerty Auto Group does not jointly market	
e <u>ranging and interest and in the first transfer and in the consequence</u>		
Other important information		
The state of the s		
The state of the s	given Haggerty Auto Group privacy notice pursuant to federal regula	
The state of the s	given Haggerty Auto Group privacy notice pursuant to federal regula	
I hereby acknowledge that I have been  DUPAGE COUNTY		
I hereby acknowledge that I have been	given Haggerty Auto Group privacy notice pursuant to federal regula  N/A  Co-Customer Printed Name	
I hereby acknowledge that I have been  DUPAGE COUNTY	<u>.N/A</u>	
I hereby acknowledge that I have been  DUPAGE COUNTY  Customer Printed Name	N/A Co-Customer Printed Name N/A	
I hereby acknowledge that I have been  DUPAGE COUNTY	N/A Co-Customer Printed Name	
DUPAGE COUNTY Customer Printed Name	N/A Co-Customer Printed Name N/A	

### ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

In this Agreement, the term "you" refers to the Customer(s) signing below. The terms "we" and "us" or "Dealer" refer to HAGGERTY. This Agreement is part of your purchase Order for the Vehicle, is a material inducement for us to sell you the Vehicle, and shall survive the termination, expiration, or rescission of the Order and/or bill of sale, or any retail installment contract executed at the time you purchased the Vehicle.

You and we agree that if any Dispute arises, whether or not we have accepted the Order or completed the sale of the Vehicle, either you or we may demand in writing that the Dispute be arbitrated, in which case you and we agree that you and we will immediately stay any court proceedings and the plaintiff will submit the Dispute to binding arbitration by a single arbitrator under the "Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-Related Disputes" of the American Arbitration Association then in effect, in Chicago, Illinois. More information about the AAA can be found at www.adr.org. We believe arbitration is an impartial means of resolving disputes that is usually faster and less expensive than going to court. If for any reason the AAA cannot hear the dispute, you and we agree to proceed before any mutually-agreed arbitrator or, if unable to agree, before an arbitrator appointed by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois. Each party shall be entitled to one substitution of arbitrator, without cause, as a matter of right. For any Dispute (or part of a Dispute) that is not subject to arbitration, you and we AGREE THAT ANY CLAIM SHALL BE BROUGHT IN THE PARTY'S INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND NOT AS A PLAINTIFF OR CLASS MEMBER IN ANY PURPORTED CLASS OR REPRESENTATIVE PROCEEDING, THEREBY WAIVING THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE AS A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE OR CLASS MEMBER IN A CLASS ACTION relating in any way to a Dispute, WAIVE ANY RIGHT YOU OR WE MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY and agree to have such matter tried by a court without a jury. You and/or we will continue to have the following rights: 1) right to file for bankruptcy in court; 2) right to enforce or dispute the security interest in the Vehicle, whether by repossession or through a court of law; 3) right to take legal action to enforce the arbitrator's decision; and 4) right to request that a court of law review whether the arbitrator exceeded its authority.

A "Dispute" is any controversy or claim that relates in any way to the Vehicle, including, but not limited to, claims relating to the negotiation or breach of the Order and/or bill of sale for the Vehicle; the application for, negotiation of, and financing for the Vehicle (whether or not you complete the purchase of the Vehicle or obtain financing from any particular lender); any dispute relating to any service contract, extended warranty, or other product purchased by you or provided to you at the time you purchased the Vehicle or within 30 days thereafter, and any question regarding whether a matter is subject to arbitration under these provisions.

The arbitrator's award shall be final and binding on all parties to the arbitration. Either party may enter judgment on the award in any court. If either you or we are required to enforce this Agreement in court, the prevailing party in such proceeding shall be entitled to its attorneys' fees and costs incurred in doing so. Nothing in this Agreement shall give the arbitrator any authority, power, or right to alter, change, amend, modify, add to, or subtract from the provisions of the documents executed at the time of the purchase of the Vehicle.

The parties agree that this Agreement shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §1 et seq. The parties further agree that if any provisions of this Agreement are found to be invalid, the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect, and agree that this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, representatives, employees, affiliates, successors, and assigns, and is for the benefit of such parties and any third parties involved in the transaction (such as co-signers or service contract providers).

BY SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND THAT YOU AGREE TO ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

Customer	N/A
	Customer 07/02/2024
Dealer Représentative	Date